## Proceedings of Board of Aldermen.

## SPECIAL SESSION—October 10, 1888.

The Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis, met in the Aldermanic Chamber, Wednesday evening, October 10th, A. D. 1888, at 7:30 o'clock, in special session, pursuant to the following call:

To the Members of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis:

hen

the

ith,

len

th,

Gentlemen.—You are hereby requested to meet in special session in the Aldermanic Chamber, Wednesday evening, October 10th, 1888, at 7:30 o'clock, for the transaction of such business as may come before said Board.

Tim. Clark, H. W. Laut, H. B. Smith, Jas. H. Taylor, Jno. Rail, G. S. Wright.

PRESENT—Hon. Granville S. Wright, President of the Board of Aldermen, in the Chair, and Aldermen Clark, Laut, Smith, Rail, Taylor, and President Wright —6.

ABSENT, 4-viz: Alderman Connett, Reinecke, Reynolds, and Tousey.

## The following resolution (see page 674, ante), was read:

Resolved by the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indanapolis, That the Mayor and Committee on Finance of the Common Council be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to make a temporary loan in the name and on behalf of the city, in anticipation of the current year's revenue, for the sum of seventy thousand dollars (\$70,000,) the same to be used in paying the temporary loan for the same sum due on January 1st, 1889; said proposed loan to run until January 1st, 1890, at not to exceed six per cent. interest per annum. That the Mayor and City Clerk be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to execute the proper bonds and obligations of the city for said amount; and for the payment of said bonds and obligations so to be given, the faith of the City of Indianapolis is hereby irrevocably pledged.

And it was concurrently adopted by the following vote:

AYES, 6—viz: Aldermen Clark, Laut, Rail, Smith, Taylor, and President Wright. NAYS—None.

The following resolution (see page 675, ante), was read:

Resolved by the Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Indianapolis, That the Mayor and Committee on Finance of the Common Council be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed to make a temporary loan in anticipation of the current year's revenue, for the sum of ten thousand dollars, to run forty days from this date, at a rate of interest not to exceed six per cent, interest per annum. The Mayor and City Clerk shall execute the proper bonds for said sum. For the payment of said sum, the faith of the City of Indianapolis is hereby irrevocably pledged.

And it was concurrently adopted by the following vote:

AYES, 6—viz: Aldermen Clark, Laut, Rail, Smith, Taylor, and President Wright.
NAYS—None.

The following communication (see pages 675 and 676, ante), was read, and the action of the Common Council thereon, concurred in:

To the Honorable, the Mayor, Common Council and Board of Aldermen of the City of Inpianapolis:

Gentlemen:—The undersigned, Nicholas McCarty, Thomas H. Spann and Charles E. Coffin, appointed by the Court to make partition of certain real estate within the City of Indianapolis, in the case of Merrill W. Hightshue vs. Mary J. Fontain and others, cause 38,259, in the Superior Court of Marion county, Indiana, a portion of which real estate is described as follows, to-wit: Beginning on State avenue at the southwest corner of Jonathan M. Ridenour's Highland Home subdivision to the City of Indianapolis; thence along the street forming the south line of said division and that part of Pettibone & Richard's subdivision lying immediately east of said Ridenour's Highland Home subdivision, to the east side of Randolph street; thence south with said last named street to the north side of Washington street thence west with Washington street to State avenue; thence north to the place of beginning, saving and excepting from the lands included within said boundaries, the following described portion thereof, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the north side of Washington street 200 feet and  $8\frac{1}{2}$  inches east from the northeast corner of Washington street and State avenue; thence north 216 feet and 3 inches to a point; thence east 66 feet and 3 inches; thence south 210 feet and 10 inches; thence west 66 feet and 6 inches to the place of beginning.

That in order to make partition of said real estate among those interested therein, they, acting under the order of said Superior Court, have prepared a subdivision and plat of said ground, opening streets and alleys therein, a copy of which plat of said subdivision is hereto attached. That it is necessary, before they make their final report, and ask that their partition in said case may be approved, that said plat of said subdivision be approved and confirmed by your honorable bodies. They therefore pray that said plat may be approved and confirmed.

NICHOLAS MCCARTY, CHARLES E. COFFIN, THOMAS H. SPANN, Commissioners.

Charles E. Coffin being duly sworn, upon his oath says that the matters and facts set forth in the foregoing petition, are true

CHARLES E. COFFIN.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 8th day of October, 1888.

[Seal.]

CHARLES THOMPSON, Notary Public.

On motion, the Board of Aldermen then adjourned.

President.

Attest U. Clerk